2-19-81 9199C

CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2951

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 1981 Budget; accepting a grant from the City of Seattle Commuter Pool Program; authorizing and directing the City Manager or her designee to execute a grant award contract with the City of Seattle Commuter Pool Program; creating a new project within the Grant Control Fund; appropriating funds received in excess of revenues; and amending Ordinance No. 2926.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized and directed to execute a grant award contract with the City of Seattle concerning the Commuter Pool Program for the advancement of carpooling throughout the City of Bellevue, a copy of which contract has been given Clerk's Receiving No. $\underline{6783}$.

Section 2. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby authorized to receive monies, and expend the same, as authorized in said contract.

Section 3. There is hereby created and established a project within Grant Control Fund No. 164, to be known as the Commuter Pool Program, (extension of present project G-42), in which all of said monies shall be deposited.

Section 4. The Public Works Department of the City shall have responsibility for the administration of said grant.

Section 5. The sources of revenue for the grant herein accepted are:

1.	City of Seattle Commuter Pool Program	\$25,000
2.	City of Bellevue (in kind) (approximately)	4,000
	TOTAL	\$29,000

Section 6. Section 2 of the 1981 Budget Ordinance No. 2926 is hereby amended by appropriating revenue received during the current fiscal year in excess of estimated revenues as a result of the grant herein accepted to the Commuter Pool Program Project within the Grant Control Fund No. 2-19-81 9199C

164, as follows:

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

Grant Control Fund No. 164 - Commuter Pool Project

\$25,000

Section 7. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this ordinance to the Auditor of the State of Washington, Division of Municipal Corporations.

Section 8. This ordinance shall be published by posting it in three official posting places of the City, and shall take effect and be in force five days after the date of posting.

PASSED by the City Council this $\frac{23}{23}$ day of $\frac{1}{23}$, 1981, and signed in authentication of its passage this $\frac{23}{23}$ day 0, 1981, of $\frac{1}{23}$, 1981. (SEAL)

Richard M. Foreman, Mayor

Approved as to form: Richard Liller

Richard Gidley, Acting City Actorney

Attest:

Marie K. O' Connell, Deputy City Clerk

Published Lebrary 28, 1981